ROOTS IN THE SAWDUST:

WRITING TO LEARN ACROSS THE DISCIPLINES

ANNE RUGGLES GERE, EDITOR



Roots in the Sawdust






Roots in the Sawdust

Writing to Learn across the Disciplines

Edited by

Anne Ruggles Gere
University of Washington, Seattle

National Council of Teachers of English
1111 Kenyon Road, Urbana, Illinois 61801



NCTE Editorial Board: Candy Carter, Julie Jensen, Delores Lipscomb, John S.
Mayher, Elisabeth McPherson, John C. Maxwell, ex officio, Paul O'Dea, ex
officio

Book Design: Tom Kovacs for TGK Design
NCTE Stock Number 41986

© 1985 by the National Council of Teachers of English. All rights reserved.
Printed in the United States of America.

It is the policy of NCTE in its journals and other publications to provide a
forum for the open discussion of ideas concerning the content and the teach-
ing of English and the language arts. Publicity accorded to any particular
point of view does not imply endorsement by the Executive Committee, the
Board of Directors, or the membership at large, except in announcements of
policy where such endorsement is clearly specified.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Main entry under title:

Roots in the sawdust.

Bibliography: p.

1. English language—Composition and exercises—
Study and teaching (Secondary)—United States—
Addresses, essays, lectures. 2. Education, Secondary—
United States—Curricula—Addresses, essays, lectures.

3. Study, Method of—Addresses, essays, lectures.

I. Gere, Anne Ruggles, 1944

PE1404.R66 1985 808'.042'071273 85-21573
ISBN 0-8141-4198-6



10.

11.

12

Contents

Introduction
Anne Ruggles Gere

. Writing to Learn: The Nurse Log Classroom

Steve Pearse

Writing for Art Appreciation
Priscilla Zimmerman

Writing to Learn German
Deborah Peterson

Writing to Learn Social Studies
Bruce Beaman

Teaching Special Education History Using Writing-to-Learn

Strategies
Ray Marik

Writing to Learn Science
Patricia Johnston

Writing in Math Class
Don Schmidt

Writing to Learn Philosophy
Jessie Yoshida

Writing to Learn History
Tom Watson

Better Writers, Better Thinkers
Stephen Arkle

Writing to Learn Means Learning to Think
Syrene Forsman

Thirty Aides in Every Classroom
Janet K. West

31

47

60

72

92

104

117

137

148

162

175



vi

13.

14.

15.

The Course Journal
Pat Juell

An Impartial Observer’s View of Write-to-Learn Classes
Barbara Bronson

Writing and Learning: What the Students Say
Ralph S. Stevens 111
Glossary

Anne Ruggles Gere

Bibliography
Linda J. Clifton

Contributors

Contents

187

202

211

222

229

236



The Long Waters
In time when the trout and young salmon leap for the low-flying
insects,
And the ivy-branch, cast to the ground, puts down roots into the
sawdust,
And the pine, whole with its roots, sinks into the estuary,
Where it leans, tilted east, a perch for the osprey,
And a fisherman dawdles over a wooden bridge,
These waves, in the sun, remind me of flowers:
The lily’s piercing white,
The mottled tiger, best in the corner of a damp place,
The heliotrope, veined like a fish, the persistent morning-glory,
And the bronze of a dead burdock at the edge of a prairie lake,
Down by the muck shrinking to the alkaline center.

[ have come here without courting silence,

Blessed by the lips of a low wind,

To a rich desolation of wind and water,

To a landlocked bay, where the salt water is freshened
By small streams running down under fallen fir trees.

—Theodore Roethke

“The Long Waters” by Theodore Roethke, copyright © 1962 by Beatrice Roethke as
Administratrix for the Estate of Theodore Roethke. Reprinted from The Collected Poems
of Theodore Roethke, by permission of Doubleday & Company, Inc.





