ROOTS IN THE SAWDUST:

WRITING TO LEARN ACROSS THE DISCIPLINES



ANNE RUGGLES GERE, EDITOR

Roots in the Sawdust



Roots in the Sawdust

Writing to Learn across the Disciplines

Edited by

Anne Ruggles Gere University of Washington, Seattle

National Council of Teachers of English 1111 Kenyon Road, Urbana, Illinois 61801 NCTE Editorial Board: Candy Carter, Julie Jensen, Delores Lipscomb, John S. Mayher, Elisabeth McPherson, John C. Maxwell, *ex officio*, Paul O'Dea, *ex officio*

Book Design: Tom Kovacs for TGK Design

NCTE Stock Number 41986

© 1985 by the National Council of Teachers of English. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America.

It is the policy of NCTE in its journals and other publications to provide a forum for the open discussion of ideas concerning the content and the teaching of English and the language arts. Publicity accorded to any particular point of view does not imply endorsement by the Executive Committee, the Board of Directors, or the membership at large, except in announcements of policy where such endorsement is clearly specified.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Main entry under title:

Roots in the sawdust.

Bibliography: p.

1. English language—Composition and exercises—Study and teaching (Secondary)—United States—Addresses, essays, lectures.2. Education, Secondary—United States—Curricula—Addresses, essays, lectures.3. Study, Method of—Addresses, essays, lectures.I. Gere, Anne Ruggles, 1944—PE1404.R661985808'.042'07127385–21573ISBN 0-8141-4198-6

Contents

	Introduction Anne Ruggles Gere	1
1.	Writing to Learn: The Nurse Log Classroom Steve Pearse	9
2.	Writing for Art Appreciation Priscilla Zimmerman	31
3.	Writing to Learn German Deborah Peterson	47
4.	Writing to Learn Social Studies Bruce Beaman	60
5.	Teaching Special Education History Using Writing-to-Learn Strategies Ray Marik	72
6.	Writing to Learn Science Patricia Johnston	92
7.	Writing in Math Class Don Schmidt	104
8.	Writing to Learn Philosophy Jessie Yoshida	117
9.	Writing to Learn History Tom Watson	137
10.	Better Writers, Better Thinkers Stephen Arkle	148
11.	Writing to Learn Means Learning to Think Syrene Forsman	162
12.	Thirty Aides in Every Classroom Janet K. West	175

Con	

13.	The Course Journal Pat Juell	187
4.	An Impartial Observer's View of Write-to-Learn Classes Barbara Bronson	202
5.	Writing and Learning: What the Students Say Ralph S. Stevens III	211
	<i>Glossary</i> Anne Ruggles Gere	222
	<i>Bibliography</i> Linda J. Clifton	229
	Contributors	236

vi

The Long Waters

In time when the trout and young salmon leap for the low-flying insects,

And the ivy-branch, cast to the ground, puts down roots into the sawdust,

And the pine, whole with its roots, sinks into the estuary, Where it leans, tilted east, a perch for the osprey,

And a fisherman dawdles over a wooden bridge,

These waves, in the sun, remind me of flowers:

The lily's piercing white,

The mottled tiger, best in the corner of a damp place,

The heliotrope, veined like a fish, the persistent morning-glory, And the bronze of a dead burdock at the edge of a prairie lake, Down by the muck shrinking to the alkaline center.

I have come here without courting silence,

Blessed by the lips of a low wind,

To a rich desolation of wind and water,

To a landlocked bay, where the salt water is freshened

By small streams running down under fallen fir trees.

—Theodore Roethke

"The Long Waters" by Theodore Roethke, copyright © 1962 by Beatrice Roethke as Administratrix for the Estate of Theodore Roethke. Reprinted from *The Collected Poems of Theodore Roethke*, by permission of Doubleday & Company, Inc.